

On page 1, by deleting lines 6 to 15 in their entirety and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

"(1) (a) As used in this section, "durable medical equipment" means equipment which:

- 1. Can withstand repeated use;
- 2. Is primarily and customarily used to serve a medical purpose;
- 3. Generally is not useful to a person in the absence of an illness or injury; and
- 4. Is appropriate for use in the home.

(b) As used in this section, "durable medical equipment" does not include:

- 1. Enteral nutrition;
- 2. Eye prosthetics;
- 3. Home infusion;
- 4. Orthotics;
- 5. Prosthetics; or
- <u>6. Automated external defibrillators under Healthcare Common Procedure</u> <u>Codes K0606 and E0617.</u>"; and

On page 1, lines 17 and 18, by replacing "<u>one hundred percent (100%)</u>" with "<u>ninety</u> percent (90%)"; and

On page 1, line 22 after "supplies.", by inserting the following: "This subsection shall

Rep. Sen. Ralph Alvarado
LRC Drafter: Wenk, DeeAnn
Date:
Doc. ID: XXXX

## 

## apply to those healthcare codes and services included in Section 1903(i)(27) of Title XIX of the

## Social Security Act."; and

On page 1, by deleting lines 23 to 27 in their entirety; and

On page 2, by deleting lines 1 through 5 in their entirety; and

On page 2, line 6, by replacing "(5)" with "(3)"; and

On page 2, line 9, by replacing "*fifteen percent (15%)*" with "*eighteen percent (18%)*"; and

On page 2, line 14, by replacing "<u>(6)</u>" with "<u>(4)</u>"; and

On page 2, line 19, by replacing "(7)" with "(5)"; and

On page 2, by deleting lines 23 and 24 in their entirety; and

On page 2, after line 24, by inserting the following:

"(6) The reimbursement for suppliers of durable medical equipment established pursuant to this section shall only be available to a durable medical equipment supplier who is an innetwork provider of the beneficiary's Medicaid managed care organization.".